

68843-0

68843-0

No. 68843-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KARM ENTERPRISES, INC., a Washington corporation, and JOHN
SJONG, an individual and resident of the State of Washington,

Appellants,

v.

BLUE ACE, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation, and
MICHAEL BURNS, and his marital community,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Andrew Richards, WSBA No. 35920
Mundt MacGregor L.L.P.
4005 20th Avenue West, Suite 221
Seattle, Washington 98199
(206) 995-8287

Attorneys for Appellants,
Karm Enterprises, Inc., and John Sjong

RECEIVED
STATE COURT
NOV 14 11 2:03

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

 A. Assignments of Error. 3

 1. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment dismissing Karm’s unjust enrichment claim on the ground that Karm had not directly conferred a benefit on Blue Ace..... 3

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... 3

 1. May Karm recover for a benefit conferred on Blue Ace by the Freezer Longline Conservation Cooperative, a third party? (Assignment of Error 1.) 3

 2. Should this case be remanded to address whether the benefit Blue Ace received from the FLCC came at Karm’s “expense”? (Assignment of Error 1.) 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Karm’s unjust enrichment claim is based on the catch history of its former vessel associated with a license to harvest groundfish..... 4

 B. In 2004, Karm sold its vessel to Blue Ace but retained the vessel’s catch history associated with the groundfish license..... 6

 C. After acquiring Karm’s vessel but not its catch history, the undisputed record shows Blue Ace nevertheless treated that history as its own. 8

 1. Blue Ace relied on Karm’s catch history to establish its harvesting “capacity” under a federally-funded program to compensate persons willing to cease fishing..... 9

 2. Blue Ace used Karm’s catch history to obtain “harvest shares” from the FLCC. 12

IV. ARGUMENT..... 18

 A. An order granting summary judgment is reviewed de novo..... 19

 B. The trial court incorrectly concluded that Karm may only recover for benefits that it directly conferred on Blue Ace..... 19

C. This case should be remanded to address the “expense” to Karm from Blue Ace’s violation of Karm’s “legally protected right” to control the use of its catch history.	23
1. Karm’s “legally protected rights” must be determined by reference to the Vessel Purchase Agreement.	24
2. Remand is required to develop the record necessary to interpret the Vessel Purchase Agreement.	28
3. Karm’s catch history did not “disappear.”.....	30
V. CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006).....	19
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Liberty Capital Starpoint Equity Fund, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011) (Div. 1).....	20
<i>Marassi v. Lau</i> , 71 Wn. App. 912, 859 P.2d 605 (1993) (Div. 1)	34
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 762, 256 P.3d 439 (2011) (Div. 1).....	22
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003)	19, 30
<i>Roats v. Blakely Island Maint. Comm’n, Inc.</i> , 279 P.3d 943 (Wn. App. 2012) (Div. 1).....	28
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	20, 21

Regulations and Rules

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 679.2 (2011)	4, 30
50 C.F.R. § 679.4 (2011)	4, 5, 7, 13, 30
50 C.F.R. § 679.20 (2011)	12
50 C.F.R. § 679.43 (2011)	5, 7
Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone Off Alaska; License Limitation Program, 63 Fed. Reg. 52,642 (Oct. 1, 1998) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 679).....	4
Fishing Capacity Reduction Program for the Longline Catcher Processor Subsector of the Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands Non-pollock Groundfish Fishery, 71 Fed. Reg. 57,696 (Sept. 29, 2006) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 600)	11, 31, 32

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	19, 30
RAP 14.2.....	34
RAP 14.3.....	34

Other Authorities

Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-448, 118 Stat. 2809, § 219	9
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011) §§ 1,3, 39, 40, 42, 44	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
